Diluted  $ 0.03  $ 0.02  $ 0.08  $ 0.06
Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   5,297,797   5,626,078   5,436,378   5,860,248

Diluted   5,346,438   5,974,047   5,487,116   6,208,569

Adjusted Revenues and Operating Expenses  - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual revenues and operating expenses adjusted to
exclude the impact of certain purchase price accounting adjustments from the merger of Sirius and XM and share-based payment expense. We use this Non-
GAAP financial measure to manage our business, to set operational goals and as a basis for determining performance-based compensation for our employees.
The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2015 and 2014:

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 974,471  $ -  $ -  $ 974,471
Advertising revenue   33,131   -   -   33,131
Equipment revenue   25,875   -   -   25,875
Other revenue   136,235   1,813   -   138,048

Total revenue  $ 1,169,712  $ 1,813  $ -  $ 1,171,525
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 238,620  $ -  $ -  $ 238,620
Programming and content   75,707   -   (2,899)   72,808
Customer service and billing   94,492   -   (793)   93,699
Satellite and transmission   22,743   -   (1,244)   21,499
Cost of equipment   9,246   -   -   9,246

Subscriber acquisition costs   133,009   -   -   133,009
Sales and marketing   90,541   -   (5,288)   85,253
Engineering, design and development   16,132   -   (2,801)   13,331
General and administrative   67,234   -   (10,368)   56,866
Depreciation and amortization (a)   70,404   -   -   70,404
Share-based payment expense   -   -   23,393   23,393

Total operating expenses  $ 818,128  $ -  $ -  $ 818,128

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended September 30, 2015 was
$9,000.

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense  Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 902,514  $ -  $ -  $ 902,514
Advertising revenue   25,300   -   -   25,300
Equipment revenue   23,129   -   -   23,129
Other revenue   106,144   1,813   -   107,957

Total revenue  $ 1,057,087  $ 1,813  $ -  $ 1,058,900
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 204,307  $ -  $ -  $ 204,307
Programming and content   74,920   945   (2,434)   73,431
Customer service and billing   93,013   -   (868)   92,145
Satellite and transmission   21,794   -   (1,185)   20,609
Cost of equipment   9,485   -   -   9,485

Subscriber acquisition costs   119,778   -   -   119,778
Sales and marketing   83,906   -   (4,265)   79,641
Engineering, design and development   16,136   -   (2,559)   13,577
General and administrative   75,170   -   (10,494)   64,676
Depreciation and amortization (a)   64,550   -   -   64,550
Share-based payment expense   -   -   21,805   21,805

Total operating expenses  $ 763,059  $ 945  $ -  $ 764,004

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended September 30, 2014 was
$9,000.

  Unaudited For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense  Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 2,826,018  $ -  $ -  $ 2,826,018
Advertising revenue   88,843   -   -   88,843
Equipment revenue   79,979   -   -   79,979
Other revenue   379,072   5,438   -   384,510

Total revenue  $ 3,373,912  $ 5,438  $ -  $ 3,379,350
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 783,115  $ -  $ -  $ 783,115
Programming and content   216,223   1,394   (7,245)   210,372
Customer service and billing   278,521   -   (2,164)   276,357
Satellite and transmission   65,761   -   (3,156)   62,605
Cost of equipment   29,021   -   -   29,021

Subscriber acquisition costs   391,773   -   -   391,773
Sales and marketing   255,778   -   (13,056)   242,722
Engineering, design and development   47,180   -   (7,063)   40,117
General and administrative   219,194   -   (29,650)   189,544
Depreciation and amortization (a)   202,527   -   -   202,527
Share-based payment expense   -   -   62,334   62,334

Total operating expenses  $ 2,489,093  $ 1,394  $ -  $ 2,490,487

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 was
$27,000.

  Unaudited For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense  Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 2,632,110  $ -  $ -  $ 2,632,110
Advertising revenue   73,012   -   -   73,012
Equipment revenue   74,723   -   -   74,723
Other revenue   310,298   5,438   -   315,736

Total revenue  $ 3,090,143  $ 5,438  $ -  $ 3,095,581
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 599,939  $ -  $ -  $ 599,939
Programming and content   219,360   2,835   (6,903)   215,292
Customer service and billing   274,174   -   (2,032)   272,142
Satellite and transmission   64,446   -   (3,087)   61,359
Cost of equipment   29,319   -   -   29,319

Subscriber acquisition costs   367,207   -   -   367,207
Sales and marketing   237,992   -   (11,238)   226,754
Engineering, design and development   47,677   -   (6,422)   41,255
General and administrative   223,995   -   (28,150)   195,845
Depreciation and amortization (a)   200,021   -   -   200,021
Share-based payment expense   -   -   57,832   57,832

Total operating expenses  $ 2,264,130  $ 2,835  $ -  $ 2,266,965

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 was
$29,000.

Adjusted Cash Operating Expenses  - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual operating expenses adjusted to exclude the impact of certain
purchase price accounting adjustments from the merger of Sirius and XM, depreciation and amortization expense, share-based payment expense, and the pre-